
HUMMER LOCKS 
 

General information as follows: 
 
1.   Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank 
numbers.    This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or 
transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.    
 
2.   We supply coded or uncoded according to what is available to us from the manufacturer.    
All coded cylinders can be disassembled for rekeying, using the tumblers and keying kits listed.     
Coded locks may be substituted for locks listed as uncoded.    Uncoded locks will never be 
substituted for locks listed as coded. 
 
3.   Identify which tumblers and keying kits to use according to the separate chart organized by 
the key blank numbers. 
 
4.    The dual part numbers for the same applications are the same part numbers at the same 
price.    The number beginning with DL are Lockcraft part numbers.   The ASP format part 
number (such as beginning with D-42-) are from the days when ASP sold only the original Ford 
production parts made by Hurd in Tennessee.    
 
5.   Items marked DWO are discontinued when out.   The part numbers are listed for the benefit 
of those who already have stock.       
 
IMPORTANT:    RIGHT SIDE (RH) is the PASSENGER SIDE, LEFT SIDE (LH) is the DRIVER SIDE.     If 
only one part number is listed, that part number can be used on either side. 
 
Ignition Locks 
 

H1 (with Ford 
pin tumbler 
locks) 

All  H51 

Coded cylinder 
chrome 

C-42-407 
LC1407 

Uncoded cylinder 
chrome 

LC1407U 
(DWO) 

Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

Coded cylinder black 
C-42-409 
LC1409 

Uncoded cylinder 
black 

LC1409U Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

H1 (with Ford 
10-cut wafer 
tumbler locks) 

All H54 Coded cylinder C-42-110 
Now available only as a coded chrome cylinder, uncoded service packages 
and black cylinders are no longer available. 

H2 2003-07 B99 Previously supplied by ASP as part numbers LC8032 and LC8032SP, now available only from Strattec 

H2 2008-09 B111 Uncoded service pack LC8039SP LC8039SP includes tumblers and springs for assembly.     

H3 All B110 Coded cylinder C-24-116 Use tumbler series P-24-121/124 

 
 
Door Locks 
 
 

H1 (with Ford 
pin tumbler 
locks) 

All  H50 

Uncoded lock chrome D-42-231 Coded pair DL1590 Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

Uncoded lock black D-42-232 Coded pair DP-42-148 Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

Uncoded lock  
black cap 
chrome dust cover 

D-42-242 
Coded pair 
black cap 
chrome dust cover 

DP-42-104 Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

H1 (with Ford 
10-cut wafer 
tumbler locks) 

All H54 

Uncoded service pack 
black cap  
chrome dust cover  

D-42-208 
Coded pair, black cap 
chrome dust cover 

DP-42-108 
(DWO – 
see below) 

Use face cap P-42-202 (black) 
Use tumbler series P-42-141/145 

NOTE:    DP-42-108 is discontinued when out, part no. DP-42-122 is the same door lock pair with chrome face cap 
and chrome dust cover 

H2 2003-07 B99 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

H2 2008-09 B111 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

H3 All B110 Complete lock RH D-24-122 Complete lock LH D-24-123 
Use face cap P-30-268 
Use tumbler series P-24-121/124 

 



HUMMER LOCKS 
 

Rear Compartment Locks 
 

H1 (with Ford pin 
tumbler locks) 

All  H50 

Uncoded lock chrome D-42-231 Coded pair DL1590 Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

Uncoded lock black D-42-232 Coded pair DP-42-148 Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

Uncoded lock  
black cap 
chrome dust cover 

D-42-242 
Coded pair 
black cap 
chrome dust cover 

DP-42-104 Use tumbler series P-42-131/135 

H1 (with Ford 
10-cut wafer 
tumbler locks) 

All H54 

Uncoded service pack 
black cap  
chrome dust cover 

D-42-208 
Coded pair, black cap 
chrome dust cover 
(see note below) 

DP-42-108 
(DWO) 

Use face cap P-42-202 (black) 
Use tumbler series P-42-141/145 

NOTE:   Coded door lock pair with chrome face cap and chrome dust cover is available as part no. DP-42-122 

H2 All B99 Replacement locks available from Strattec 

H3 All B110 
Replacement locks available from Hummer / GM dealers only. 
Use tumbler series P-24-121/124 

 

Which tumblers and keying kits to use: 
 
The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the 
lock uses.    Some of these parts are no longer available for new purchase but are listed for the 
benefit of those who already have them (marked DWO / Discontinued When Out) 

 
Key Blank 

#1 depth 
tumbler 

#2 depth 
tumbler 

#3 depth 
tumbler 

#4 depth 
tumbler 

#5 depth 
tumbler 

Springs Keying kits and Notes 

B99 
ignition 

P-41-151 
RP6432 
322521 

P-41-152 
RP6433 
322522 

P-41-153 
RP6434 
322523 

P-41-154 
RP6435 
322534 

 
RP6431 
P-41-140 

A-41-102 keying kit assembled by ASP (DWO) 
SK6400 keying kit assembled by Lockcraft (DWO) 
Refill parts will be available until sold out, tumblers made by 
Strattec will also work in these locks. 

B99 door & 
tailgate 

P-41-161 
RP6420 
322241 

P-41-162 
RP6421 
322242 

P-41-163 
RP6422 
322243 

P-41-164 
RP6423 
322244 

 
RP6419 
 

A-41-102 keying kit assembled by ASP (DWO) 
SK6400 keying kit assembled by Lockcraft (DWO) 
Refill parts will be available until sold out, tumblers made by 
Strattec will also work in these locks. 

B110 P-24-121 P-24-122 P-24-123 P-24-124  P-00-100 A-24-103 current keying kit 

H50, H51 
Pin 
tumblers 

P-42-131 P-42-132 P-42-133 P-42-134 P-42-135 P-42-130 

A-42-110 current keying kit 
 
Also contained in A-42-150 keying kits no longer available for 
purchase (DWO) 

H54  
ignition 

P-42-191 P-42-192 P-42-193 P-42-194 P-42-195 P-42-190 

A-42-111 current keying kit  
 
Also contained in A-42-150 keying kits no longer available for 
purchase (DWO) 

H54 door & 
tailgate 

P-42-141 P-42-142 P-42-143 P-42-144 P-42-145 P-42-140 

A-42-115 current keying kit  
 
Also contained in keying kits A-42-100, A-42-104, and 
A-42-150 keying kits no longer available for purchase (DWO) 

 


