HUMMER LOCKS

General information as follows:

1. Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank numbers. This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.

2. We supply coded or uncoded according to what is available to us from the manufacturer. All coded cylinders can be disassembled for rekeying, using the tumblers and keying kits listed. Coded locks may be substituted for locks listed as uncoded. Uncoded locks will never be substituted for locks listed as coded.

3. Identify which tumblers and keying kits to use according to the separate chart organized by the key blank numbers.

4. The dual part numbers for the same applications are the same part numbers at the same price. The number beginning with DL are Lockcraft part numbers. The ASP format part number (such as beginning with D-42-) are from the days when ASP sold only the original Ford production parts made by Hurd in Tennessee.

5. Items marked DWO are discontinued when out. The part numbers are listed for the benefit of those who already have stock.

IMPORTANT: RIGHT SIDE (RH) is the PASSENGER SIDE, LEFT SIDE (LH) is the DRIVER SIDE. If only one part number is listed, that part number can be used on either side.

H1 (with Ford pin tumbler locks)	All	H51	Coded cylinder chrome			LC1407U (DWO)	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135	
			Coded cylinder black	C-42-409 LC1409	Uncoded cylinder black	LC1409U	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135	
H1 (with Ford 10-cut wafer tumbler locks)	All	H54	Coded cylinder	C-42-110	Now available only as a coded chrome cylinder, uncoded service packages and black cylinders are no longer available.			
H2	2003-07	B99	Previously supplied by ASP as part numbers LC8032 and LC8032SP, now available only from Strattec				ilable only from Strattec	
H2	2008-09	B111	Uncoded service pack LC8039SP LC8039SP includes tumblers and springs fo		ngs for assembly.			
H3	All	B110	Coded cylinder	C-24-116	Use tumbler series P-24-121/124			

Ignition Locks

Door Locks

H1 (with Ford pin tumbler locks)	All	H50	Uncoded lock chrome	D-42-231	Coded pair	DL1590	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135	
			Uncoded lock black	D-42-232	Coded pair	DP-42-148	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135	
			Uncoded lock black cap chrome dust cover	D-42-242	Coded pair black cap chrome dust cover	DP-42-104	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135	
H1 (with Ford 10-cut wafer	All	H54	Uncoded service pack black cap chrome dust cover	D-42-208	Coded pair, black cap chrome dust cover	DP-42-108 (DWO – see below)	Use face cap P-42-202 (black) Use tumbler series P-42-141/145	
tumbler locks)			NOTE: DP-42-108 is discontinued when out, part no. DP-42-122 is the same door lock pair with chrome face cap and chrome dust cover					
H2	2003-07	B99	Replacement locks available from Strattec					
H2	2008-09	B111	Replacement locks available from Strattec					
H3	All	B110	Complete lock RH	D-24-122	Complete lock LH	D-24-123	Use face cap P-30-268 Use tumbler series P-24-121/124	

HUMMER LOCKS

Rear Compartment Locks

H1 (with Ford pin tumbler locks)	All	H50	Uncoded lock chrome D-42-2		Coded pair	DL1590	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135
			Uncoded lock black	D-42-232	Coded pair	DP-42-148	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135
			Uncoded lock black cap chrome dust cover	D-42-242	Coded pair black cap chrome dust cover	DP-42-104	Use tumbler series P-42-131/135
H1 (with Ford 10-cut wafer tumbler locks)	All	H54	Uncoded service pack black cap chrome dust cover	D-42-208	Coded pair, black cap chrome dust cover (see note below)		Use face cap P-42-202 (black) Use tumbler series P-42-141/145
			NOTE: Coded door lock pair with chrome face cap and chrome dust cover is available as part no. DP-42-122				
H2	All	B99	Replacement locks available from Strattec				
H3	All	B110	Replacement locks available from Hummer / GM dealers only. Use tumbler series P-24-121/124				

Which tumblers and keying kits to use:

The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the lock uses. Some of these parts are no longer available for new purchase but are listed for the benefit of those who already have them (marked DWO / Discontinued When Out)

Key Blank	#1 depth tumbler	#2 depth tumbler	#3 depth tumbler	#4 depth tumbler	#5 depth tumbler	Springs	Keying kits and Notes
B99 ignition	P-41-151 RP6432 322521	P-41-152 RP6433 322522	P-41-153 RP6434 322523	P-41-154 RP6435 322534		RP6431 P-41-140	A-41-102 keying kit assembled by ASP (DWO) SK6400 keying kit assembled by Lockcraft (DWO) Refill parts will be available until sold out, tumblers made by Strattec will also work in these locks.
B99 door & tailgate	P-41-161 RP6420 322241	P-41-162 RP6421 322242	P-41-163 RP6422 322243	P-41-164 RP6423 322244		RP6419	A-41-102 keying kit assembled by ASP (DWO) SK6400 keying kit assembled by Lockcraft (DWO) Refill parts will be available until sold out, tumblers made by Strattec will also work in these locks.
B110	P-24-121	P-24-122	P-24-123	P-24-124		P-00-100	A-24-103 current keying kit
H50, H51 Pin tumblers	P-42-131	P-42-132	P-42-133	P-42-134	P-42-135	P-42-130	A-42-110 current keying kit Also contained in A-42-150 keying kits no longer available for purchase (DWO)
H54 ignition	P-42-191	P-42-192	P-42-193	P-42-194	P-42-195	P-42-190	A-42-111 current keying kit Also contained in A-42-150 keying kits no longer available for purchase (DWO)
H54 door & tailgate	P-42-141	P-42-142	P-42-143	P-42-144	P-42-145	P-42-140	A-42-115 current keying kit Also contained in keying kits A-42-100, A-42-104, and A-42-150 keying kits no longer available for purchase (DWO)